The objective of this sensitivity analysis is to evaluate the influence of the input parameters on
the main T-H characteristics of the system. The sensitivity analysis has been performed for a
number of input parameters in the CATHARE 2 calculations. Classical OAT (one at a time)
analysis, which varies one factor from the nominal condition, the others being kept at theirs
nominal values, has been used for this sensitivity analysis.

INPRO-PGAP Transient 1 - BE CATHARE 2 v2.5_2 results

0.0

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

500.0

600.0

700.0

800.0

900.0

1,000.0

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 3,500

SECONDS

°C

Temperatures in DHR loop and pool

Pressurised Water loop

Pool (near exchanger HX2)

Helium loop (hot leg inlet)

68

Studied parameters

The input parameters for sensitivity analysis have been subdivided into four categories
(pressure, thermal, general and material properties) and are given in Table 29 to Table 32.

TABLE 29. SENSITIVITY STUDY PARAMETERS: PRESSURE ASPECTS

Parameter Description Reference  Min. value Max. value

P2DHR Secondary DHR
loop pressure

1.0 MPa 0.70 MPa 1.3 MPa

FRPLAQ Plate type core
laminar pressure
drop coefficient

1 -15% +15%

XDPSOUF Singular pressure
drop coefficient
for DHR stopped
blower

1 - 674

LEAKAGE Natural leakage
from primary
circuit to
containment

0 kg/s - 2 × 10-2 kg/s

GAGGIN Singular pressure
drop coefficient
for core channels

PLECOE0 PLECOEi * 0.9

PLECOED: unchanged

PlECOE0 = PLECOE1 = 0.58

PLECOEi: unchanged

SINGULARi  Singular pressure
drop coefficient at
DHR IHX inlet

1 - 10

SINGULARo Singular pressure
drop coefficient at
DHR IHX outlet

1 - 10

69

TABLE 30. SENSITIVITY STUDY PARAMETERS: THERMAL ASPECTS

Parameter Description Reference  Min. value Max. value

T2DHR DHR pool
temperature

50 oC 42.5 oC 57.5 oC

ECPLAQ Helium–clad heat
transfer
multiplication
factor

1 -5% +5%

ROCP Multiplication
factor for all walls
thermal inertia
(including fuel)
during transient

1 0.85 1.15

ECHDHX1 Corrective factor
for HT in DHR
IHX

1 -10% +10%

ECHDHX2 Corrective factor
for HT in DHR
pool

1 -50% +50%

TABLE 31. SENSITIVITY STUDY PARAMETERS: GENERAL PARAMETERS

Parameter Description Reference Min. value Max. value

DELAY Delay between
main loops
closure and DHR
loop opening

6s - 26s

FLOW Core flow rate
threshold for
primary valve
closure

3% QN 2.5% QN 3.5% QN

DELAY and
FLOW

Delay and flow
threshold

6s and 3% QN - 26s and 2.5% QN

(conservative)

POWER Core nominal
power

2400 -5% +5%

ROTV Primary blower
inertia

Reference
velocity decrease
law

-50% +50%

70

TABLE 32. SENSITIVITY STUDY PARAMETERS: MATERIAL PROPERTIES

Parameter Description Reference Min. value Max. value

HISOLDHR Heat exchange
coefficient for
DHR cross duct
internal
insulation
material

0.6 W/m/K 0.1 W/m/K 10 W/m/K

RHOCP_UPuC Homogenized
fuel product
(specific mass *
Specific heat)

RHOC_UPuC=f(T) -10% +10%

LAMBDA_UPuC Homogenized
fuel thermal
conductivity

LAMBDA_UPuC=f(T) -10% +10%

CP_He Helium specific
heat

5193 J/kg/K -10% +10%

LAMBDA_He Helium thermal
conductivity

LAMBDA_He=f(T) -10% +10%

MU–He Helium dynamic
viscosity

MU_He=f(T) -10% +10%

The first failure criterion has been checked in the cases related to material properties only,
while the other two failure criteria have been checked in all cases.

First failure criterion: Maximum temperature of DHR structural material

The first criterion is based on the DHR structural material temperature limit. Figure 32 shows
the DHR cross duct section with the central structure between the internal hot flow and the
external cold flow of helium. In the CATHARE 2 input data deck, this structure is cut into
eight meshes (three for the insulating material, five for stainless steel). The failure criterion

[…]

failure criteria are respected, with values staying below the safety limits (but the margin is
only 9°C for the third criterion).

III.1.2. Sensitivity analysis

The objective of this sensitivity analysis is to evaluate the influence of the input parameters on
the main T-H characteristics of the system. The sensitivity analysis has been performed for a
number of input parameters in the CATHARE 2 calculations. Classical OAT (one at a time)
analysis, which varies one factor from the nominal condition, the others being kept at theirs
nominal values, has been used for this sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity parameters used in
the sensitivity analysis for the transient II are described in Appendix I. Table 53 summarizes
the results of the sensitivity analysis.

TABLE 56. PARAMETERS STUDIED, WITH MAXIMUM TEMPERATURES AND
CLOSED CONTAINMENT PRESSURE OBTAINED (BOLD VALUES INDICATE THAT
THE CRITERION IS EXCEEDED)

Modified
Parameter
number

Modified
Parameter

Variations  Clad
Maximum
Temperature
1st peak (°C)

Clad
Maximum
Temperature
2nd peak
(°C) (after
N2 injection)

Gas
Maximum
Temperature
at core outlet
(°C)

Close
containment
max.
pressure
(bars)

Reference case 1404.4 842.2 1243.3 13.3317

1 Core total
pressure drop

+ 15 % 1402.6 842.7 1241.6 13.3306

2 Inlet k-factor
in DHR
primary loop

+ 2 1405.0 843.8 1241.6 13.3303

3 Outlet k-
factor in DHR
primary loop

+ 2 1403.5 842.9 1242.5 13.3309

4 Helium clad
heat transfer
coefficient

- 25 % 1377.9 851.2 1219.6 13.3298

+ 25 % 1417.7 836.9 1253.0 13.3308

155

Modified
Parameter
number

Modified
Parameter

Variations  Clad
Maximum
Temperature
1st peak (°C)

Clad
Maximum
Temperature
2nd peak
(°C) (after
N2 injection)

Gas
Maximum
Temperature
at core outlet
(°C)

Close
containment
max.
pressure
(bars)

5 Multiplication
factor for
thermal
inertia for all
walls

- 15 % 1390.2 846.0 1238.2 13.2668

+ 15 % 1417.5 838.6 1246.3 13.3892

6 Corrective
factor for heat
transfer in
DHR IHX

- 25 % 1428.3 926.9 1263.8 13.5141

+ 25 % 1385.3 792.8 1226.1 13.2148

7 Core nominal
power

- 2 % 1378.7 825.9 1222.7 13.3247